
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS  
 LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2024 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on FRIDAY, 26 

JANUARY 2024 at 10.00 am.  This will be a blended meeting in accordance with the Licensing 

(Scotland) Act 2005 and can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
N McKINLAY 
Director of Corporate Governance 
 
16 January 2024 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
  

2.  Order of Business  
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
  

4.  
 

Minute (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Minute of Meeting of- 15 December 2023 for approval.  (Copy attached.) 
  

5.  
 

Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 5 - 10) 
(Copy attached.) 

 
6.  

 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: (Pages 11 - 24) 

Consider the following application for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
(applicants cited to attend.)  (Copies attached). 

  
Co-operative Group Food Ltd                        Co-op 

                                                                     115 – 117 High Street 
                                                                                    Selkirk 
                                                                                    TD7 4JX 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

                                                                                     

        Proposed business activity – The premises are a ground floor retail unit in the town 
centre of Selkirk.  The proposal is to operate as a convenience store, as part of a 
national chain, selling a broad range of products, including alcohol to be sold on an 
off-sale basis only.  The premises has been licensed previously as the Co-op and 
Sainsburys in the past, but the licence was surrendered a couple of years ago.  

  
        Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        Mon to Sun – N/A                                            Mon to Sun - 10.00am to 10.00pm 
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

   
7.  Any other items previously circulated  

  
8.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  

  
 
 
NOTE 
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting. 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, 
N. Richards, F. Sinclair, E. Small and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
  
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in the 
COUNCIL, CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST 
BOSWELLS and via Microsoft Teams on 15 
December 2023  at 10.00 a.m. 

    
 

Present: - 
 
 
Apologies:- 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, J. PatonDay, N. Richards, E. 
Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
Councillor D. Parker. 
 

In Attendance: - Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne, J. Scott and Hannah Wood), Licensing 
Officers – (S. Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S Dishington, Sergeant G. 
Wood (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 24 November 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENSES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 14 November 2023 – 4 December 2023. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

3.0 ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND FUNCTIONS REPORT 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board to seek 
approval from the Board of the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Reports for 
2022/23.  The Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Mr Kirk advised Members that 
Licensing Boards were required to provide an Annual Functions Report which must include a 
statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives and its Policy 
Statement in the exercise of its functions in terms of Section 9A of the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005 as well as a summary of decisions made by the Board and information on the 
number of licenses (including occasional licences) held in the Board’s area. Mr Kirk advised 
that the Annual Financial Report must include a statement of the amount of relevant income 
received by the Board during the financial year together with the amount of relevant 
expenditure incurred and an explanation on how the amounts in the statement were 
calculated.  Covid-19 had impacted on the revenue of the Board, which was reflected in the 
number of Occasional licenses granted being significantly lower than previous years. In 
response to a question about reviewing the fees paid for occasional licences, which were 
considered disproportionate, Mr Wynne advised that the fees were set by the Scottish 
Government and had been out for consultation when COVID 19 began, and the consultation 
was put on hold. Members expressed a desire to have input into the consultation, should it 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



re-commence.  Members noted the small deficit in income, as businesses continued to 
recover from the pandemic. 
 
DECISION 
(a) APPROVED:-  
 

(i) the Annual Functions Report set out in Appendix 1 to the report;  
 

(ii) the Annual Financial Report set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

(b) AGREED to authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of 
the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Report.  

 
 

4.0 LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 24 November 2023, there had been circulated 
copies of the final Policy Statement 2023-2028 for approval which included additional 
wording to paragraph 7.3 proposed by Councillor Weatherston and approved at the previous 
meeting on 24 November 2023. 
 
DECISION  
APPROVED the Policy Statement 2023 – 2028 as detailed in Appendix to the Minute in 
the Minute Book and authorised the Clerk to proceed with the publication of the Policy 
Statement.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.15 a.m. 

Page 4



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD
LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

05 December 2023 - 15 January 2024

NAME OF APPLICANT
LICENCE
TYPE LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

The Plough Hotel OCCEXT Occasional Extension - The Plough Hotel - Hogmanay
Sunday 31 December 2023  11.00am - 1.00am

The Plough Hotel, Town Yetholm

Sylvia S Scott OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Quins, Galashiels
Friday 8 December 2023 - 12.00midnight to 1.00am

Quins, Galashiels

Sylvia S Scott OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Quins, Galashiels
Saturday 9 December 2023 - 12.00midnight to 1.00am

Quins, Galashiels

Sylvia S Scott OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Quins, Galashiels
Friday 15 December 2023 - 12.00midnight to 1.00am

Quins, Galashiels

Sylvia S Scott OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Quins, Galashiels
Saturday 16 December 2023 - 12.00midnight to 1.00am

Quins, Galashiels

Trust Inns Limited OCCEXT Occasional Extension - The Woodcutter Lounge and Bar
Monday 25 December - Tuesday 26 December 2023 11.00pm - 1.00am, Wednesday 27 December
2023 1
[...]
r boxing out and

access door from external floor level. Kiosk swapped

with belt to accommodate

28.02.23 / P1F8M0 / APW

1. Kiosk and belt reverted to model locations.

2. Belt educed to 1500mm.

3. Move the ambient gondolas back 200mm.

4. Move AST further down towards the entrance.

10.03.23 / P1F9M0 / APW

1. DRS machine relocated.

2. Updated overlay from architect, with lift and

customer toilet amended as agreed.

10.05.23 / P1F10M0 / AJ

Unox oven changed to 1 Mono.

Drinks and snacks cases amended to gazelle.

BWS heights on ambient fixtures shown- no changes

made

07.0723 / P1F110 / APW

1. Remove the DRS machine.

SHOP FLOOR @ 1:75

EXCEPTIONS

Stacks

Additional Equipment

Cards

Pizza Space

Grocery Prom

Magazines

Roll Cages BOH

Promo Plinths

VND

BWS Prom

Standard Basket

Wheeled Basket

Small Trolley

Large Trolley

Wheelchair Trly

Basket & Trolley Matrix

Type

No.

Crisps Impulse

Top Shelves:

See Top Shelf Rules for specific guidance.

#

#

#

-

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

Yes

Drawing Status Draft

Survey Status TBC

Only

scaled

on

Store Phone:

Existing Proposed

Gross Building Area (GBA)

Format:

Hub Number:

Gross Sales Area (GSA)

Net Sales Area (NSA)

Proposal Number: Fixture Revision:

Back Of House 

Back Up Chilled

Back Up Frozen 

Back of House Areas

General Areas

*

Bay Count:

Programme:

The Co-Op, 1 Angel Square, Manchester, M60 0AG

Risk Rating:

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.

Merchandising:

SELKIRK, HIGH STREET

115-117 High Street

Selkirk

Scotland

TD7 4JX

#

TBC

A1

2023 Acquisition

EC+

TBC

184

P1 F11 M0

Andrew.Wignall@coop.co.uk

-

-

-

8804

5618

5580

-

-

-

2034

138

138

BACK OF HOUSE @1:75

P
age 23

AutoCAD SHX Text
Offices

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Presby

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Council

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
119

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
TCB

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
PW

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
113

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
111

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
109

Au
[...]
ing 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_123
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_124
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_125
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_126
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_127
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_128
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_129
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_130
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_131
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_132
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_133
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_134
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_135
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_136
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_137
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_138
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_139
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_140
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_141
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_142
Racking 1000x500

AutoCAD SHX Text_143
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text_144
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_145
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_146
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_147
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_148
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_149
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_150
17

AutoCAD SHX Text_151
Cladded

AutoCAD SHX Text_152
Boxlift

AutoCAD SHX Text_153
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_154
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_155
Fire Call Point

AutoCAD SHX Text_156
Extinguisher

BlacIl
Text Box
BWS Cap. Sq mTotal 40.98Sales Floor 40.98Kiosk 0.00

BlacIl_1
Polygonal Line



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	6 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005:
	Item No. 6 - Co-op, 115-117 High Street, Selkirk - Operating Plan
	Item No. 6 - Co-op, 115-117 High Street, Selkirk - Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A1Border (2)








Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells - Blended on Friday, 
26 January 2024 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 

Present: - 
 
 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, N. 
Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
 

In Attendance: - Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne, J. Scott and Hannah Wood), Licensing 
Officers – (S. Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S Dishington, Sergeant S. 
Miller (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

  
 
 

1.0     MINUTE  
          There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 15 December 

2023.   
  

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
  
 

2.0      LICENSES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 5 December 2023 – 15 January 2024. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 
  
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

3.0    Section 20: Application for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
3.1    Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence. 

  
Co-operative Group Food Ltd                           Co-op 

                                                                     115 – 117 High Street 
                                                                                    Selkirk 
                                                                                    TD7 4JX 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     

Proposed business activity – The premises are a ground floor retail unit in the town centre 
of Selkirk.  The proposal is to operate as a convenience store, as part of a national chain, 
selling a broad range of products, including alcohol to be sold on an off-sale basis only.  
The premises has been licensed previously as the Co-op and Sainsburys in the past, but 
the licence was surrendered a couple of years ago.  
  
Licensed hours applied for: 
  
ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 



Mon to Sun – N/A                                            Mon to Sun - 10.00am to 10.00pm 
  
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 
  
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.  
Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application was 
for the Ground Floor premises which had previously been owned by Sainsbury and had 
held a Licence.  The Co-op had recently acquired the property and had carried out an 
extensive refurbishment to create a new Co-op store.  The application was for off sales, 
was within policy and no objections had been received.  Police Scotland had no 
objections. 
  
The Convener welcomed, Mr Lewis Barn, representing the Co-op to the meeting via 
Teams.  Mr Barn explained that the application contained standard terms and was similar 
to Licences held by Co-ops stores throughout the Borders.  Mr Barn went on to explain 
that the newly refurbished premises would replace the co-op store situated at 70 High 
Street, Selkirk with all staff transferring to the new store.  The Co-op was very committed 
to the local area and would be employing additional staff in the new store.  Mr Barn 
confirmed that the store was scheduled to open in September 2024, rather than July as 
previously stated.  
  
DECISION  
AGREED TO Grant. 
 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 10.15 am   


